



**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL SESSIONS
JUDGE (PRESIDING OFFICER, SPECIAL COURT),
UDUPI DISTRICT AT UDUPI**

SPECIAL CASE No.66/2023

COMPLAINANT : The State of Karnataka through
Circle Inspector of Police,
Byndoor Circle, Byndoor,
Udupi District.

- versus

ACCUSED : Musthafa Saleem Sab @ Musthaf
and 5 others

CHARGE

I, K.S. Gangannavar, Special (Principal
Sessions) Judge, Udupi hereby charge you:

- 1 Musthafa Saleem Sab @ Musthafa,
S/o Late Saleem Sab,
Aged about 28 years,
R/at Gulume, Bilal Khanda,
Mutnalli Post, Gulume Bhatkal Taluk,
Uttara Kannada.
2. Sameer Sab @ Sameer
(Split up in 89/2024)
3. Mohammed Faizal,
S/o Mohammed Haneef,
Aged about 22 years,
R/at Janatha Colony,
Mudugopadi, Gopadi Village,
Kundapura Taluk, Udupi.
4. Mohammed Alfaz,
S/o Late Mohammed Ashraf,
Aged about 22 years,
Present R/at Jafer Saheb
Rent House, Sidda Naika Road,
Near Rama, Kundapura Kasaba Village
Kundapura Taluk, Udupi District.

5. Abdul Suhail,
S/o Abdul Khader,
Aged about 21 years,
R/at H.No 1-495, Shifana Manzil,
Moodu Gopadi, Kumbhashi Villlage,
Kundapura Taluk, Udupi District.
6. Dawood Ibrahim @ M. Ibrahim,
(Split up in 89/2024)

as follows:-

That, on 14.11.2022 at about 9.20a.m., on the mud road leading to Sellekulli, near Raghavendra Mutt, Otthinene, Paduvari Village, Byndoor Taluk, when CW1 along with CW16 Gazetted Officer and panchas CW's 2 and 3 in the presence of CW's 4 to 10 conducted the raid, you accused Nos.1 and 5 along with absconding accused No.2 (split up) found illegally possessing MDMA weighing 12.88 grams and 8.02 grams procured by you accused Nos.4 and 5 along with absconding accused No.6 (Split up) in a car bearing Regn.No.KA.30.M.8382 for the purpose of sale and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 8(c) r/w 22(b) of NDPS Act and within the cognizance of this court.

That, on the above said date, time and place, when subjected to medical examination at Srinivasa Hospital, Kundapura, Udupi District, you-accused No.1 tested positive for cannabis indicating consumption of a narcotic drug and thereby committed offence punishable under Section 8(c) r/w 27(b) of NDPS Act and within the cognizance of this court.

That, on the above said date, time and place, you accused Nos.1, 3, 4 and 5 along with absconding accused No.2 (Split up) found in possession of sword in contravention of Section 4 of Indian Arms Act and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 4 read with Section 25(1) of Indian Arms Act and within the cognizance of this court.

And, I hereby direct that you be tried before me on the said charges.

Dated this the 10th day of July, 2026

(K.S. Gangannavar)
PRINCIPAL SESSIONS JUDGE/
P.O., SPECIAL COURT,
UDUPI.

